
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Susan Cocking and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION TO REVIEW THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR ROYAL 
OAK, 52-54 DORCHESTER ROAD, WEYMOUTH 
 

3 - 124 

 An application has been made to review the premises licence for Royal 
Oak, 52-54 Dorchester R
[...]
erson may, before the end of 
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

27 September 2023 

Application to review the premises licence 
for Royal Oak, 52-54 Dorchester Road, 
Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture, Communities and Customer 

Services  
 
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs Barrow and Grey 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Title:  Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel:  01305 838028  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary:  An application has been made to review the premises licence for 

Royal Oak, 52-54 Dorchester Road, Weymouth. The application has been out to 

public consultation.  A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application 

and representations at a public hearing.  

Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and res
[...]
 Eve to 
start of permitted hours on the following day. 
New Year's Eve on a Sunday, 11:00 on New Year's Eve to start of 
permitted hours on the following day. 
 

2.4 The Live Music Act 2012 allows any premises with a licence that allows the 

consumption of alcohol on the premises to have live amplified music 

between 08:00 and 23:00 without a licence. This only applies when the 

audience is under 500 people. The Legislative Reform (Entertainment 

Licensing) Order 2014 amended the Licensing Act so that there is a similar 

provision for recorded music, and states that any conditions on a premises 

relating to any of this entertainment would not have any effect between 8am 

and 11pm.  

  

2.5 The Live Music Act also inserted s177A into the Licensing Act which allows 

that on a Review of a premises licence the Licensing Authority may (without 

any prejudice to any other steps available to it under the Licensing Act) add 

a statement to any condition that the provisions of the Live Music Act do not 

apply to the said condition so that the condition applies at all times.  

Conditions can also be added under s177A(4), the Licensing Authority may 

add a condition relating to music as if the music were regulated 

entertainment, and as if that premises licence licensed music. 

 

Page 9



2.6 Because the garden area is included in the plan of the licensed premises 

the Live Music Act applies to this area.  

 
3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 
3.2 Environmental Health have not made a representation but have 

co
[...]
onmental Protection 
Team Leader stated that map indicates the location of the public house for 
Members and those who may not be familiar with the location.  Mr Miles 
also raised the concerns about one of the suggested conditions made by 
Environmental Protection.  These responses can be found at Appendix 4.  
 

3.4 Planning have made a comment which relates to the construction of the 

permanent outdoor stage in the garden of the premises.  They have stated 

that on the basis of the photo provided, it does appear that planning 

consent is required, although this would need to be investigated by the 

Council’s Planning Enforcement Team.  Planning’s comments can be 

seen at Appendix 5. 

3.5 There were no representations received from any of the Responsible 
 Authorities. 
 
3.6 There have been a total 124 representations received from other parties 

including two from the local Ward Members. 
 

3.7 Nine representations of support of the review were received and they are 
attached in full at Appendix 6 

 
3.8 A further 113 representations were received supporting the premises and 

the current licence holders. These are included in full at Appendix 7. 
 
3.8 There were two comments from the local Ward Members, these can be 

found at Appendix 8 
 
3.9 The representations contain some matters which do not directly relate to 

the review which is purely focussed on the provision of outside live music 
and the resulting disturbance from that entertainment in the garden area of 
the premises. 

 
4 Reviews 

 
4.1 The Home Office Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the S182 Guidance) contains a chapter on Reviews. 

Page 11



This chapter is included in full under Background Papers of the report. 
Paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 of the s182 Guidance states that: 

 
The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises 
licences and club premises certificates represent a key protection for 
the community where problems asso
[...]

of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: Medium 

Residual Risk: Medium 

 

 

11 Equalities Impact Assessment 

Not applicable 

 

12 Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Review application 
Appendix 2 – Current licence and plans 
Appendix 3 – Response from Environmental Health 
Appendix 4 – Comments from applicant in response to EH 

Page 14

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


Appendix 5 – Comments from Planning 
Appendix 6 - Representations in support of the review 
Appendix 7 – Representations against the review 
Appendix 8 – Responses from the two local Ward Members 
 
 

13 Background Papers 
 

Licensing Act 2003   
Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 
Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 

 
 

Page 15

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

kathryn.miller
Typewriter
Appendix 1



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence WPPL0016

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERE
[...]
- MANDATORY CONDITIONS

1. Designated Premises Supervisor
No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence -
(i) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or
(ii) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

3. The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible 
promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried 
on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, individuals to -

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the 
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a 
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol
over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably 
be considered to condone, en
[...]
nce of children is restricted to all or part of the premises, or at certain times;
(c) such proof of age conforms to the PASS accreditation system, photo driving licence, student cards and passports.

Printed by LalPac on 14 Sep 2023 at 9:22 Page 5 of 8WPPL0016/54238Page 31



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence WPPL0016
ANNEXES  continued ...

(18) The holder of the premises licence will ensure that access to all unaccompanied children under the age of 12 is prohibited from the 
garden area at any time.

ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

Not applicable - no hearing held.
ANNEX 4 - PLANS

Refer to plan dated 18 November 2004 (Drawing number 203277) prepared/drawn by J Sheridan of Romans Surveyors on a scale of 1:100 for 
Punch Taverns (submitted as part of an application to convert an existing licence to a premises licence under Schedule 8 to the Licensing Act 
2003 dated 15 June 2005) which forms part of this licence and should be read in conjunction with it.

Business Licensing

Printed by LalPac on 14 Sep 2023 at 9:22 Page 6 of 8WPPL0016/54238Page 32



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary WPPL0016

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

ROYAL OAK
52-54 Dorchester Road, Weymouth, Dorset, DT4 7JZ.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

an indoor sporting event-
a performance of live music-
any playing of recorded music-
the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To
C.  Indoor sporting event

Monday to Thursday 10:00am 1:00am
Friday & Saturday 10:00am 3:00am
Sunday 11:00
[...]
hori�es, as we have not asked for the review. 
 
The suggested condi�ons are just that.  Suggested.  It is for the members to iden�fy if condi�ons should be added 
and what they might be, and their legal support to ensure they are appropriate.  The Environment Protec�on team 
have not proved the existence of a public nuisance under the preven�on of public nuisance objec�ve so we have not 
made any recommenda�ons, however IF the members choose to add condi�ons they will need to be suitable, 
measurable, appropriate, reasonable, �mely and  importantly enforceable.  We have been involved in producing 
many condi�ons that meet these parameters and so we make sugges�ons to assist the members with their decision-
making process. They will decide the content of those condi�ons, if any, a�er hearing all the evidence supplied by 
the reviewee, the premises to be reviewed and any other supplied.  They may choose, for example, to deny the 
opportunity for any regulated entertainment to arise outside.  The idea is to ensure that whatever the decision 
made, if condi�ons are to be placed on the premises licence, that all necessary considera�ons are included. 
 
 
Kathryn are you able to top and tail appropriately, and forward to Mr Miles for us? 
 
Jane 
 
Jane Williams  

 

Environmental Protection Team Leader 
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
From: Susan Ashford  
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 9:14 AM 
To: Jane Williams  
Subject: The Royal Oak 
 
Hi Jane 
 

Page 41

kathryn.miller_4
Typewriter
Appendix 4



2

We’ve had the a�ached emails from Mr Miles, I thinks you’ve been sent one of them.  The other is asking for a reply 
about the suggested condi�ons in the EH submission asking us to clarify this. 
 
Thanks  
Susan  
 
Susan Ashford  

 

Environmental Health Officer 
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 

Page 42



1

Kathryn Miller

From: Licensing
Sent: 11 September 2023 14:53
To: Jane Williams; Susan Ashford
Subject: FW: Royal Oak Licence Review: Map showing the  stage location.

Hi both, please see Mr Miles (the applicant for review) comments about your submission. 
 
 
Many thanks 
 
Kathryn Miller  

 

Senior Licensing Officer  
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
 
 
 
 
From: Kevin Miles  
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 10:32 AM 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Royal Oak Licence Review: Map showing the stage location. 
 
I have just reread the Environment Health submission regarding the Royal Oak and would like to point out that 
whilst their map marks the premises location, it does not show the sound stage location.  I have copied the EH map 
and added the stage location as a star to show exactly how close it is the residents.   
 
It would appear from this map that the elderly residents in The Lawns residential home are closer to the sound stage 
than occupants inside the Royal Oak itself! 
 
 

Page 43



2

 

Page 44



1

Kathryn Miller

From: ENV Health
Sent: 12 September 2023 19:11
To: Susan Ashford
Subject: FW: Licence Review- The Royal Oak, Dorchester Road, Weymouth 

Hi Susan 
 
FYI - uploaded to Service Request: 52586 
 
Many thanks 
 
Jodie Hill  

 

Business Support Team Leader 
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
 
 
From: Kevin Miles  
Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 7:06 PM 
To: ENV Health 
Cc: Licensing 
Subject: Licence Review- The Royal Oak, Dorchester Road, Weymouth  
 
Dear Sir, 
 
I have just reread the Dorset Environmental Health submission to the Licensing Authority regarding this review and 
whilst I would not support any amplified music event, I am concerned about one of your proposals contained in the 
Suggested conditions / actions. 
 
In that section you suggest: 
 
External regulated entertainment shall be restricted to fortnightly, on one day of a weekend (including any 
bank holiday) between the hours of 14.00hrs and 21.00hrs, between 01 April and 30 September and at 
[...]
r many to be able to enjoy a pint and a bit of live music on a Sunday 
afternoon? Think of the people. For many it is the only opportunity they get to socialise and enjoy 
themselves, why take that away?  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
5 
From: 
Sent on: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 5:56:15 PM 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Complaint regarding noise at The Royal Oak 
 
Good evening, 
 
I was dismayed to hear that an unnamed person has lodged a complaint regarding noise from live 
music being played at The Royal Oak Public House, Dorchester Road, Weymouth.  
 
The events are well organised and greatly enjoyed by many including myself. The outdoor music is 
almost always on in the afternoons between approximately 2pm and 4pm, so it defies logic to 
understand how this could be causing a problem.  
 
There is considerably more noise made by traffic, the tannoy at Lodmoor Country Park, and the new 
development at the former New Look Site, and yet these are all deemed to be within acceptable 
ranges.  
 

Page 64



I would like to extend my support to Mr Swindle and the team at the Royal Oak for providing a much 
appreciated and almost universally liked entertainment service for the local community and visitors 
alike.  
 
I hope that Dorset Council do not take the view of (as I understand it) a single complainant as a 
reason to cease what has been a great asset for a huge part of the local community.  
 
Yours faithfully  
 
6 
rom: 
Sent on: Thursday, August 17, 2023 11:33:47 AM 
To: Licensing  
Subject: The Royal Oak Beer Garde Licensing Objection 
 
I wish to strongly support  the Royal Oak in the continuation of their Sunday afternoon 
entertainment. I live near the pub in and have never found the music to be 
objectionable or intrusive. My friend lives pub and she has no 
objections to the music at all. 
The Royal Oak is a very well run Community pub and offers entertainment for the local Community. 
It is a shame that an individual wishes to spoil the enjoyment for a large 
[...]
d on a Sunday it is certainly not intrusive. 
Also, the new stage was not purchased by the pub management but gifted by a regular customer 
who wanted to hold his 60th birthday celebration there meaning that Mr Miles’ worry about that 
pub increasing the number of performances to make use of their investment is unfounded. 
I don’t often attend the Sunday afternoon events, maybe once every six weeks, but am always happy 
to hear the music even if I’m not there. 
Yours sincerely  

 

27 

rom: 
Sent on: Sunday, August 20, 2023 2:56:16 PM 
To: Licensing 
Subject: The Royal Oak 52-54 Dorchester rd 
 
Good afternoon, I hope this message finds you well. I wanted to inform you that Kevin Miles has 
recently shared a letter with residents in the vicinity of The Royal Oak pub. In the letter, he kindly 
asks for your consideration in reviewing the establishment's music license.  
 
 Speaking as a homeowner residing near The Royal Oak pub, I'd like to express my wholehearted 
support for their outdoor music gatherings. Kevin is absolutely correct in noting that the music can 

Page 74



indeed be heard, which I consider to be a delightful bonus—a splendid form of complimentary 
entertainment on lazy Sunday afternoons! 
 
 I've personally noticed that music isn't played on other days, and when it does grace the airwaves 
on Sundays, it certainly doesn't intrude upon the peaceful atmosphere. Furthermore, I'd like to 
clarify that the new stage wasn't procured by the pub's management; rather, it was a generous gift 
from a loyal patron who intended to celebrate his 60th birthday there. This fact negates Mr. Miles' 
concerns that the pub might amplify its performances in an effort to capitalize on this investment.  
 
 While I may not be a frequent attendee of these Sunday afternoon events—perhaps once every 
couple of weeks—I can confidently say that the music never fails to brighten my day, even when I'm 
not present in person.  
 
I might also like to add that it is amazing t
[...]
ction of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Royal Oak, 52-54 Dorchester Road, Weymouth
	Appendix 1- Review Application
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence
	Appendix 2 - Plans
	Appendix 3 - Response from Environmental Health
	Appendix 4 - Comments from Applicant in Response to Environmental Health
	Appedix 4.1 - Comments from Applicant in Response to Environmental Health
	Appendix 4.2 - Comments from Applicant in Response to Environmental Health
	Appendix 5 - Comments from Planning
	Appendix 6 - Representations in Support of the Review
	Appendix 7 - Representations Against the Review
	Appendix 8 - Responses from the Two Local Ward Members




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Susan Cocking and Emma Parker 
 
Also present: Cllr David Gray 
Mr Kevin Miles, (applicant for the review), Mr Piers Warne, (Solicitors for Punch 
Taverns), Mr Joseph and Mrs Jacqueline Swindell (Licensees), Mr and Mrs Jane 
Gibbs, Mr William and Mrs Patricia Hayward, Mr Mike and Mrs Rachel Rogers, Ms 
Jennifer Long, Mr Peter Cleary, Ms Nicola Goldman, Ms Debbie Ruddock and Ms 
Donna Slade 
 
Also present remotely:  Mr Kevin Foskett 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing 
Officer), Hannah Massey (Lawyer - Regulatory), John Miles (Democratic Services 
Officer), Susan Ashford (Environmental Health Officer) and Jane Williams 
(Environmental Protection Team Leader) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
  

 
93.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Beer, Seconded by Cllr Cocking 
 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

94.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Paul Harrison and Sarah Williams, 
substituted by Cllrs Susan Cocking and Derek Beer. 
 
 

95.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

96.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



2 

97.   Application to Review the Premises Licence for Royal Oak, 52-54 
Dorchester Road, Weymouth 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the details of the 
review.  The sub-committee were advised that there had been no representations 
from Environmental Protection, but they had made some comments and 
suggestions.  No other responsible authorities had made representation.  
Licensing had received 9 representations in support of the review,113 
representations in support of the premises and representations from both the two 
Ward Members.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the options available to the sub-committee, 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Senior Licensing 
Officer.  In response to those questions, no concerns had been raised about the 
premises prior to the review request but there had been since it had been 
submitted.  The Licensing Team Leader gave an explanation to the 2012 Live 
Music Act and it’s impacts on what was permitted in the garden area. 
 
Mr Miles, the applicant for the review outlined the background of his case.  He 
explained that since 2021 when covid restrictions were lifted, the premises had 
organised outdoor events.  These commenced mid-April and ran until mid-
October, mostly every Sunday, with end times occasionally running on past 6pm.  
Additionally, events were held on Friday and Saturday nights, these tended to be 
private family events.  
 
The applicant described how the music intrusion dominated his life, however, he 
was not opposed to the events taking place, it was purely the volume of music that 
he objected to.  He requested that the volume be limited and the duration of the 
live music sessions be set to a maximum of 2.5 hours including breaks for the 
band and a possible over-run of the set. 
 
All parties were given to opportunity to ask questions of the applicant.  In response 
Mr Miles advised that he had not had a dialogue with the premises directly, he had 
tolerated the noise up until the date in July when there had been three days of 
events in succession which prompted him to apply for the review.  As far as Mr 
Miles was aware all the events were outside during the summer months and inside 
only during the winter.  The noise issues only arose on Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday. 
 
Mr Warne the Solicitor for Punch Taverns on behalf of Punch Taverns put the case 
forward for the premises starting with an overview of the legal position and the 
clarification of public nuisance.  Mr Swindell the Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) apologised for the events in July which had led to the applicant requesting a 
review, he had no plans to do any further private events outside.  He did, however 
wish to continue the public outdoor events as these had proved to be very popular 
with the community. 
 
The Solicitor for Punch Taverns stressed that they wanted to strike the balance 
and touched on some suggestions within the conditions including a Noise 
Management Plan to be agreed with Environmental Protection.  There would be 



3 

no private events outside and the number of public events would be limited so that 
there would not be an event on all three days of the weekend. 
 
All parties were given to opportunity to ask questions of the Solicitor for Punch 
Taverns and DPS.   
 
Members were advised that the premises had been run by Punch Taverns Ltd 
since the 1990’s and that the current DPS had been running the Royal Oak for 3 
years.  The event on 21-23 July had been organised for a customer’s 60th birthday, 
a band had been booked and family had stayed in their accommodation.  They 
had not received any complaints over the weekend but having since found out how 
unpopular this event had been they had no intentions of holding any more. 
 
The Environmental Protection Team Leader clarified the process for a NMP, and 
the mechanisms for investigating or bringing a review. 
 
Those supporting the review were invited to add to their representations, following 
which those supporting the Royal Oak were invited to address the meeting.  All 
parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other. 
 
All parties were invited to sum up their cases before the sub-committee retired to 
make their decision. 
 
Decision:   
To make the statement that in accordance with Sections 177(A)(3) and 177(A)(4) of 
the Licensing Act 2003 that the deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of 
the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to the external area of the Premises.  
 
And to add the following conditions to the Premises Licence:  
 

1. No recorded music shall be played in the external area of the premises. The 
deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not 
apply to this condition. 

2. No regulated entertainment shall take place in the external area of the premises 
between 1 October and 1 May, with the exception of the Easter Bank Holiday 
weekend. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the Licensing Act 
2003 do not apply to this condition. 

3. Live music in the external area of the premises shall only be permitted on a Friday, 
Saturday and Sunday. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 

4. Live music events on a Friday shall be limited to 1 event of up to 2.5 hours ending 
no later than 21:00 hours and a maximum of 1 event per month. The deregulation 
provisions set out in Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this 
condition. 

5. Live music events on a Saturday shall be limited to 1 event of up to 2.5 hours 
ending no later than 17:00 hours and a maximum of 1 event per month. The 
deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not 
apply to this condition. 

6. Live music events on a Sunday shall be limited to 1 event of up to 2.5 hours, 
ending no later than 18:00 hours, except on a Sunday preceding a Bank Holiday 
Monday where 2 events of up to 2.5 hours will be permitted ending no later than 
21:00 hours. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the Licensing 
Act 2003 do not apply to this condition.  



4 

7. No Friday and Saturday live music events shall be permitted on consecutive days. 
The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do 
not apply to this condition. 

8. All events will be clearly advertised on social media and notified to residents by 
email 14 days in advance for any resident wishing to receive notification and 
providing an email address for contact. The deregulation provisions set out in 
Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 

9. An external area music management plan (‘the Plan’) will be drawn up and agreed 
by the Council’s Environmental Protection Team and implemented at the premises 
before any live music events take place in the external area. The Plan will set out 
the following:  

• Checks to be completed prior to musicians playing (including musician 
having agreed to reduce volumes if required by DPS/ manager)  

• Positions for monitoring music levels during sound check or if no sound 
check during first 20 minutes of performance  

• Method for checking likelihood of levels being considered a public nuisance 

• Method for recording check  

• Requirements for dealing with complaints  
The Plan will be updated periodically and in line with changes in best practice. 
Where significant changes are proposed to the Plan a new plan will need to be 
drawn up and agreed with the Council’s Environmental Protection Team. The Plan 
will be made available to officers from the Council’s Environmental Protection and 
Licensing Teams to inspect. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of 
the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 
 
At the start of any external music event, sound checks will be carried out at 
locations in the vicinity of the premises as set out in the external music 
management plan. The person undertaking the checks will ensure that the levels 
are such that in their opinion they are unlikely to be considered a public nuisance. 
If required, the levels shall be reduced and re-checked to ensure that they comply 
with this condition. Such plan to be agreed with the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Team. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition.  

 
10. The Premises Licence Holder shall provide a point of contact for complaints 

(telephone number and email address) and a complaints log will be maintained at 
the premises and any complaints received will be recorded therein. As a minimum 
the log will record: date and time of the complaint, name of the complainant (if 
known), description of complaint and any remedial action taken. The complaints 
log will be made available to officers from the Council’s Environmental Protection 
and Licensing Teams to inspect. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 
177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

98.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


